RESOLUTION – 2023

A Resolution of the Board of County Commissioners of Weber County Adopting the Operating and Capital Budgets of Weber County for the 2024 Calendar Year and Declaring the County's Intent to Pick Up a Certain Percentage of Members' Contributions to the Utah State Retirement System

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners ("Commission") is mandated by statute to generate a budget each year for the operations of Weber County, including its elected offices and departments; and

WHEREAS, in cooperation with other elected officials and department heads the Commission has developed a budget for the 2024 calendar year; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has previously adopted a tentative budget and held a public hearing relating thereto for the purpose of receiving input from all interested parties in regard thereto; and

WHEREAS, after receiving such input, the Commission has made adjustments it deems appropriate and necessary, and has prepared the budget for final approval;

NOW THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Weber County resolves that pursuant to § 17-36-15 of Utah Code Annotated, the attached budget for Weber County is hereby approved and adopted for the 2024 budget year. The county budget officer is hereby directed to certify the budget and file a copy with the State Auditor no later than 30 days after adoption of this resolution.

The Commission further resolves that pursuant to IRS Revenue Ruling 2006-43, which clarifies rules governing employer "pick-up" elections related to employer-paid contributions to employee retirement plans, Weber County formally agrees to contribute 2.59% of the retirement eligible salary of Public Safety Tier 2 Defined Benefit Hybrid System eligible employees to the Utah Retirement Systems Contributory Retirement Plan for the period January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024.

RESOLVED this 12th day of December 2023.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WEBER COUNTY

By: _____ Gage Froerer, Chair

ATTEST:

Ricky D. Hatch, CPA Weber County Clerk/Auditor

> Commissioner Harvey voted Commissioner Froerer voted Commissioner Bolos voted